The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s income statement.

The sensitivity of the income statement is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the
net interest income for one year, based on the floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial
liabilities held at 31 December 2012. The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluating fixed rate

“Prometey bank” limited liability company 49
Financial statements
31 December 2012

available-for-sale financial assets at 31 December 2012 for the effects of the assumed changes in
interest rates. The sensitivity of equity is analysed by maturity of the asset or swap. The total
sensitivity of equity is based on the assumption that there are parallel shifts in the yield curve, while
the analysis by maturity displays the sensitivity to non-parallel changes.

In thousand Armenian drams   2012
   Sensitivity of equity

Currency

Change
in basis
points

Sensitivity
of net

interest
income

Up to 6
months

6 months
to 1 year

1 year to
5 years

More
than 5
years Total

AMD 1% - - - (143,533) (31,175) (174,708)

AMD -1% - - - 149,815 33,513 183,328

In thousand Armenian drams   2011
   Sensitivity of equity

Currency

Change
in basis
points

Sensitivity of
net interest

income
Up to 6
months

6 months
to 1 year

1 year to
5 years

More than
5 years Total

AMD +1% (117,511) - - (71,969) (45,542) (117,511)

AMD -1% 123,273 - - 74,724 48,549 123,273

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Board of the Bank has set limits on positions by currency. Positions are
monitored on a daily basis
.
The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank had significant exposure at 31 December
2012 on its non-trading monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis
calculated the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against the Armenian
dram, with all other variables held constant on the income statement (due to the fair value of
currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities). A negative amount in the table
reflects a potential net reduction in income statement or equity, while a positive amount reflects a
net potential increase.
In thousand Armenian drams 2012 2011

Currency

Change in
currency
rate in %

Effect on
profit

before tax
Effect on

equity
Change in

currency rate in %
Effect on profit

before tax

USD +5 21,622 +5 +5% 6,398

EUR +5 200 +5 +5% 124

RUB +1 21 +1 +1 6

USD (5) (21,622) (5) -5% (6,398)

EUR (5) (200) (5) -5% (124)

RUB (1) (21) (1) -1 (50)

“Prometey bank” limited liability company 50
Financial statements
31 December 2012

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk is as follow:

In thousand Armenian drams
Armenian

Dram

Freely
convertible
currencies

Non-freely
convertible
currencies Total

ASSETS
Cash and balances with the CBA 4,255,069 6,702,880 1,245,971 12,203,920
Amounts due from other financial institutions 3,207,175 1,293,414  134,599  4,635,188
Loans and advances to customers 15,646,812  13,007,629  - 28,654,441
Investments available for sale 592,086  - - 592,086
Investments held to maturity 203,433  - - 203,433
Securities pledged under repurchase
agreements

   5,333,454  - - 5,333,454

Other assets 50,381 32,802 2,140 85,323
 29,288,410 21,036,725 1,382,710  51,707,845
LIABILITIES
Amounts due to the CBA 8,830,551  - - 8,830,551
Amounts due to financial institutions   240,448  - - 240,448
Amounts due to customers 3,679,320  16,764,920  101,582 20,545,822
Debt securities issued - 5,081,903 - 5,081,903
 12,750,319  21,846,823 101,582 34,698,724

Total effect of derivative financial instruments
on assets

- 1,279,349 - 1,279,349

Total effect of derivative financial instruments
on liabilities

- - (1,278,979) (1,278,979)

Total effect of net derivative financial
instruments

- 1,279,349 (1,278,979) 370

Net position as at 31 December 2012 16,538,091 469,251 2,149 17,009,491

Commitments and contingent liabilities as at
31 December 2012

885,806 261,619 - 1,147,425

Total financial assets 24,085,491 14,211,614 558,155 38,855,260

Total financial liabilities 7,066,392 14,577,612 35,935 21,679,939

Net position as at 31 December 2011 17,019,099 (365,998) 522,220 17,175,321

Commitments and contingent liabilities as at 31
December 2011

879,810 214,294 - 1,094,104

Freely convertible currencies represent mainly US dollar amounts, but also include currencies from
other OECD countries. Non-freely convertible amounts relate to currencies of CIS countries,
excluding Republic of Armenia.

35.3 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall
due under normal and stress circumstances. To limit this risk, management has arranged diversified
funding sources in addition to its core deposit base, manages assets with liquidity in mind, and
monitors future cash flows and liquidity on a daily bases. This incorporates an assessment of